
 
 
 

 

 

 

 
Dr Helen Paterson, Chief Executive 

County Hall, Morpeth, Northumberland, NE61 2EF 
T: 0345 600 6400 

www.northumberland.gov.uk   
    
 

 Your ref:  
Our ref:  
Enquiries to: Lesley Little 
Email: Lesley.Little@northumberland.gov.uk 
Tel direct: 01670 622614 
Date: Monday, 10 July 2023 

 
 
Dear Sir or Madam, 
 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the FAMILY AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE to be held in COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY 
HALL on TUESDAY, 18 JULY 2023 at 10.00 AM.  

Yours faithfully 

 

 
 
Dr Helen Paterson 
Chief Executive 
 

 

To Family and Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee members as 
follows:- 

C Ball, W Daley (Chair), R Dodd (Vice-Chair), S Fairless-Aitken, M Murphy, C Seymour, 
M Swinburn, T Thorne, H Waddell and A Watson 

Co-opted Members: A Hodgson, L Houghton, D Lennox, P Rickeard and J Sanderson 

 



 

 
Family and Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 18 July 2023 

AGENDA 
 

PART I 
 

It is expected that the matters included in this part of the agenda 
will be dealt with in public. 

 
  

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 
 
2.   MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the Family and Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny 
Meeting held on Thursday 1 June 2023, as circulated, to be agreed as a 
true record and be signed by the Chair. 
  
 

(Pages 1 
- 4) 

 
3.   DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
Unless already entered in the Council’s Register of Members’ interests, 
members are required where a matter arises at a meeting;  
  

a. Which directly relates to Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (‘DPI’) as set out 
in Appendix B, Table 1 of the Code of Conduct, to disclose the interest, not 
participate in any discussion or vote and not to remain in room. Where 
members have a DPI or if the matter concerns an executive function and is 
being considered by a Cabinet Member with a DPI they must notify the 
Monitoring Officer and arrange for somebody else to deal with the matter. 

  
b. Which directly relates to the financial interest or well being of a Other 

Registrable Interest as set out in Appendix B, Table 2 of the Code of 
Conduct to disclose the interest and only speak on the matter if members 
of the public are also allowed to speak at the meeting but otherwise must 
not take part in any discussion  or vote on the matter and must not remain 
the room. 

  
c. Which directly relates to their financial interest or well-being  (and is not  

DPI) or the financial well being of a relative or close associate, to declare 
the interest and members may only speak on the matter if members of the 
public are also allowed to speak. Otherwise, the member must not take 
part in discussion or vote on the matter and must leave the room. 

  
d. Which affects the financial well-being of the member, a relative or close 

associate or a body included under the Other Registrable Interests column 
in Table 2, to disclose the interest and apply the test set out at paragraph 
9 of Appendix B before deciding whether they may remain in the meeting. 

  
e. Where Members have or a Cabinet Member has an Other Registerable 

Interest or Non Registerable Interest in a matter being considered in 
exercise of their executive function, they must notify the Monitoring Officer 
and arrange for somebody else to deal with it.  

  
NB Any member needing clarification must 
contact monitoringofficer@northumberland.gov.uk.  Members are referred 

 

mailto:monitoringofficer@northumberland.gov.uk


 

 
Family and Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 18 July 2023 

to the Code of Conduct which contains the matters above in full. Please 
refer to the guidance on disclosures at the rear of this agenda letter. 
  
  

4.   CABINET REPORT - OUTCOMES OF STATUTORY CONSULTATION 
ON PROPOSALS FOR THE BERWICK PARTNERSHIP 
 
The Cabinet report sets out an analysis of the representations and 
responses received from interested parties and stakeholders during the 
four-week statutory consultation in relation to proposals for schools in the 
Berwick Partnership.  Cabinet is being asked to make a final decision on 
whether or not to approve the proposals set out in the statutory proposal 
and whether or not to approve the non-statutory proposals relating to the 
voluntary schools within the Berwick Partnership as set out in the Report of 
the Executive Director of Children, Young People and Education - Berwick 
Partnership Organisation, 9th May 2023.  
 
The report is for pre-scrutiny and comments made by this Committee will 
be reported to Cabinet when making their decision on 20 July 2023.   
 

(Pages 5 
- 226) 

 
5.   REPORTS OF THE SCRUTINY OFFICER 

 
(a)        Forward Plan  
  
To note the latest Forward Plan of key decisions. Any further changes to 
the Forward Plan will be reported at the meeting.  
  
(b)        Family and Children's Services OSC Work Programme  
  
To consider the work programme/monitoring report for the Family and 
Children's Services OSC for 2023/24. 
 

(Pages 
227 - 
242) 

 
6.   URGENT BUSINESS 

 
 



 

Family and Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Tuesday, 18 July 2023 

IF YOU HAVE AN INTEREST AT THIS MEETING, PLEASE: 
  

● Declare it and give details of its nature before the matter is discussed or as soon as it 
becomes apparent to you. 

● Complete this sheet and pass it to the Democratic Services Officer.  

 
Name:   Date of meeting:  

Meeting:  

Item to which your interest relates: 

 

Nature of Interest i.e. either disclosable pecuniary interest (as defined by Table 1 of Appendix B to 
the Code of Conduct, Other Registerable Interest or Non-Registerable Interest (as defined by 
Appendix B to Code of Conduct) (please give details):  
 

Are you intending to withdraw from the meeting?  
 

Yes - ☐ No - ☐ 
 

 



 

Family and Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Tuesday, 18 July 2023 

Registering Interests 
 
Within 28 days o
[...]
l interest or wellbeing of a body included under Other Registrable Interests as set 
out in Table 2 you must disclose the interest. In order to determine whether you can remain 
in the meeting after disclosing your interest the following test should be applied 

 
9. Where a matter (referred to in paragraph 8 above) affects the financial interest or well- being: 

 
a. to a greater extent than it affects the financial interests of the majority of inhabitants of the 

ward affected by the decision and; 

b. a reasonable member of the public knowing all the facts would believe that it would affect 
your view of the wider public interest  

You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are also allowed to speak at the 
meeting. Otherwise, you must not take part in any discussion or vote on the matter and 
must not remain in the room unless you have been granted a dispensation.  
 
If it is a ‘sensitive interest’, you do not have to disclose the nature of the interest. 

 
Where you have an Other Registerable Interest or Non-Registerable Interest on a matter to be 
considered or is being considered by you as a Cabinet member in exercise of your executive function, 
you must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest and must not take any steps or further steps in the 
matter apart from arranging for someone else to deal with it. 



 

Family and Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Tuesday, 18 July 2023 

Table 1: Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
This table sets out the explanation of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests as set out in the Relevant 
Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) Regulations 2012. 
  
Subject Description 
Employment, office, trade, profession or 
vocation 

Any employment, office, trade, profession or 
vocation carried on for profit or gain. 
[Any unpaid directorship.] 

Sponsorship 
 
 
 
  

Any payment or provision of any other financial 
benefit (other than from the council) made to 
the councillor during t
[...]
he councillor’s knowledge) has 

a place of business or land in the area of the 
council; and 

(b) either— 
i. the total nominal value of the 

securities* exceeds £25,000 or one 
hundredth of the total issued share 
capital of that body; or  

ii. if the share capital of that body is of 
more than one class, the total 
nominal value of the shares of any 
one class in which the councillor, or 
his/ her spouse or civil partner or the 
person with whom the councillor is 
living as if they were spouses/civil 
partners has a beneficial interest 
exceeds one hundredth of the total 
issued share capital of that class. 

 
 

 
* ‘director’ includes a member of the committee of management of an industrial and provident society. 
 
* ‘securities’ means shares, debentures, debenture stock, loan stock, bonds, units of a collective 
investment scheme within the meaning of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 and other 
securities of any description, other than money deposited with a building society. 
 

Table 2: Other Registrable Interests 
 
 
You have a personal interest in any business of your authority where it relates to or is likely to affect: 
 

a) any body of which you are in general control or management and to which you are 
nominated or appointed by your authority 

 
b) any body 

 
i. exercising functions of a public nature 

ii. any body directed to charitable purposes or 
iii. one of whose principal purposes includes the influence of public opinion or policy 

(including any political party or trade union) 
 
 



 

Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
Family and Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Thursday, 1 June 2023 1 

NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

FAMILY AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 
At the meeting of the Family and Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held in Conference Room 2 - County Hall on Thursday, 1 June 2023 at 10.00 
am. 
 

PRESENT 
 

W Daley (Chair) (in the Chair) 
 
 

COUNCILLORS 
 

C Ball R Dodd 
M Murphy C Seymour 
M Swinburn H Waddell 

 
CHURCH REPRESENTATIVES 

 
D Lennox  
  

 
OFFICERS 

 
C Angus Scrutiny Officer 
N Dorward Senior Manager - Education Development & 

Collaborative Projects 
S Kaur Principal Social Worker 
A Kingham Executive Director - Children, Young People 

and Education 
L Little Senior Democratic Services Officer 
G Reiter Director of Children, Young People and 

Families 
 
 
There was 1 member of the press/public present. 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP AND TERMS OF REFERENCE 

 
RESOLVED that the Membership and Terms of Reference for the Family and 
Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee as agreed by Council at 
the meeting on 17 May 2023 were noted.  
  
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies had been received from Councillors Fairless-Aitken, Watson and 
Renner-Thompson along with Co-opted Members A Hodgson, L Houghton and P 
Rickeard. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
Family and Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Thursday, 1 June 2023  2 

  
 

3 MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Family and Children’s Services Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on Thursday 4 May 2023, as circulated, be agreed and 
signed by the Chair as a true record. 
  
 

4 FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS 
 
The Forward Plan of Key Decisions for June to September 2023 was provided.  
  
RESOLVED that the information be noted. 
  
 

5 ANNUAL REPORT OF THE CHILDREN'S PRINCIPAL SOCIAL WORKER 
 
The report provided information on the input and work of the Principal Social 
Worker in 2022 and gave an overview of the quality of practice and development 
needs of frontline social workers. S Kaur, Principal Social Worker was in 
attendance and provided a comprehensive introduction to the report highlighting 
the key issues of recruitment and retention of children’s social workers, 
manageable caseloads, practice improvement and the impact post pandemic on 
practice and service delivery. 
  
Members 
[...]
 work completed over the year be 
acknowledged and the priorities identified be agreed.  Information was requested 
to be included in next year’s report on the progress in raising the profile of 
becoming a social worker within schools and how the sector could be more 
welcoming for men. 
  
 

6 HOME TO SCHOOL TRANSPORT REVIEW BRIEFING. 
 
A briefing note had been prepared advising of the recommendations emerging 
from the home to school transport review and the progress to date in commencing 
initiatives in response to the recommendations.  A Kingham, Executive Director of 
Children, Young People and Education advised that a lot of work had been 
undertaken over the past 18 months since the review had been requested and 
she thanked and acknowledged the engagement by parents, carers and young 
people during the process along with the Home to School Transport Team who 
had been involved.  Lindsey McLeod, who was in attendance was also thanked 
for her involvement.  N Dorward, Senior Manager - Education Development and 
Collaborative Projects provided an introduction to the report advising that this had 
been a deep dive into the whole system involving all stakeholders with 7,000 
users participating in the process online.   30 of the 36 recommendations were 
actively being implemented however some were contingent on structure changes.  
  
It was clarified that at the current time whilst Local Services delivered the services 
for home to school and SEN transport, the policies sat within the SEN Team and 
Education.  The review coincided with a restructure at Senior Management Level 
and whilst changes were considered it was thought that Management were 
minded to maintain the Integrated Transport Team.  It had however been clear 
from feedback that there were ways in which work could be done differently with 
the child at the centre of the process, giving parents/carers a single point of 
contact and this was what would drive the direction of improvements to servic
[...]
 PROGRAMME AND MONITORING REPORT 2023/24 
 
The work programme had been circulated for information and the Scrutiny Officer 
would meet with the Chair and Executive Director to discuss further timetabling of 
items.  Any issues which Members wished to bring to the Committee should be 
raised with the Chair or the Scrutiny Officer in the first instance.   
  
The Task and Finish Working Group would be started shortly with a revised 
membership due to changes to the committee membership.  
  
The date of the next meeting was Tuesday 18 July 2023 at 10.00 am.  
  
RESOLVED that the information be noted. 
  
 

 

 

 CHAIR…………………………………….. 
 

        DATE………………………………………. 

Page 4



 

CABINET 

Date: 20 July 2023 

                                                                                                                                                 

Outcomes of Statutory Consultation on Proposals for the Berwick 
Partnership 

Report of Councillor Guy Renner-Thompson Cabinet Member for Children’s Services: 

Lead Officer: Audrey Kingham, Executive Director of Children, Young People and 
Education 

                                                                                                                                         

Purpose of Report 

This report sets out an analysis of the representations and responses received from 
interested parties and stakeholders during the four-week statutory consultation, which 
commenced on 11 May and closed on 8 June 2023, in relation to proposals for schools in 
the Berwick Partnership. 
 
Cabinet is asked to make a final decision on whether or not to approve the proposals, 
including school closures, set out in the statutory proposal.  At the same time, Cabinet is 
requested to make a final decision on whether or not to approve the non-statutory 
proposals relating to the voluntary schools within the Berwick Partnership as set out in the 
Report of the Executive Director of Children, Young People and Education, Berwick 
Partnership Organisation, 9th May 2023. 
 
In making its final decision, Cabinet should note the decision of the DfE’s Advisory Board 
acting on behalf of the Regional DfE Director North East arising from its meeting of 13 July 
2023 with respect to the proposed changes to St Cuthbert’s Catholic First School and 
Berwick Academy which form an integral part of the overall proposed reorganisation of the 
Berwick Partnership. 
 
Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that Cabinet:  
 

1) In the light of the prescribed changes set out in the statutory proposal published on 
11 May 2023 for schools in the Berwick Partnership and all the information provided 
in this report (taking into account the Statutory Guidance from the Department for 
Education’s (DfE) ‘Opening and closing maintained schools Statutory guidance for 
proposers and decision makers January 2023’ attached at Appendix 2 and ‘Making 
significant changes (‘prescribed alterations’) to maintained schools Statutory 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



guidance for proposers and decision makers January 2023’ attached at Appendix 3, 
agree to:  

 

• Approve for implementation the Council’s statutory proposal to close 
o Berwick Middle School with effect from 31 August 2026; 
o Glendale Middle School with effect from 31 August 2026, noting that 

the school is classed as a rural secondary and in light of the 
presumption against the closure of rural schools set out in the DfE 
guidance ‘Opening and closing maintained schools Statutory guidance 
for proposers and decision makers January 2023’ at page 24 of the 
guidance, consider and take into account the factors set out in the 
guidance as referenced at para. 43 of this report; 

o Tweedmouth Community Middle School with effect from 31 August 
2026. 

• Approve for implementation the Council’s statutory proposal to extend the 
age ranges of the following schools; 

o Scremerston First School from an age 4 to 9 first school to an age 4 to 
11 primary school in
[...]
wing schools; 

• Berwick St Mary’s Church of England First School from an age 3 to 9 first 
school to an age 3 to 11 primary school with effect from 1 September 2025. 

• Holy Trinity Church of England First School from an age 3 to 9 first school to 
an age 3 to 11 primary school with effect from 1 September 2025. 

• Holy Island Church of England First School from an age 3 to 9 first school to 
an age 3-11 primary school with effect from 1 September 2025. 

• Hugh Joicey Church of England First School from an age 4 to 9 first school to 
an age 4 to 11 primary school with effect from 1 September 2025. 

• Lowick Church of England Voluntary Controlled First School from an age 2 to 
9 first school to an age 2 to 11 primary school with effect from 1 September 
2025. 

• Norham St Ceolwulf’s C of E Controlled First School from an age 3 to 9 first 
school to an age 3 to 11 primary school with effect from 1 September 2025. 

 
3) When formulating its decision, Cabinet is recommended to take into account: 

 

• In relation to Glendale Middle School, the guidance in relation to the 
presumption against the closure of a rural school as set out at 
Recommendation 1 above and referenced at para. 43. 

• The responses received to the Statutory Proposal and the commentary 
contained within this report at paras. 26-35. 

• The implications of the proposals on schools and the local community as set 
out in the Statutory Proposals contained within Appendix 1. 

• The implications for Home to School Transport of the statutory proposals as 
set out in this report. 

• The decision of the DfE’s North East Advisory Board on 13 July 2023 to 
approve the change of age range of St Cuthbert’s Catholic First School from 
an age 3-9 to an age 3-11 primary academy with effect from 1 September 
2025 and to approve the change of age range of Berwick Academy from an 
age 13 to 18 to an age 11 to 18 secondary academy and to establish an SEN 
unit for students with primary needs in SEMH, ASD, SL
[...]
 13 July 2023. 

 
4. The rationale for the proposals and the outcomes of the informal consultation are set 

out in the report of the Joint Interim Director of Children’s Services (Outcomes of 
Consultation on Berwick Partnership Organisation) 22 October 2022 and the report of 
the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services (Outcomes of the Consultation on 
Proposals for the Berwick Partnership) 9 May 2023 and included in the Background 

Page 8



Papers to this report. A summary of the informal consultations carried out is provided in 
paras. 12 to 25 of this report.   

 
5. The statutory proposal was published on the Council’s website and a brief notice 

placed in the Northumberland Gazette on 11 May 2023 in line with the statutory 
guidance set out in the DfE’s ‘Opening and closing maintained schools Statutory 
guidance for proposers and decision makers January 2023’ and ‘Statutory Guidance 
for Proposers and Decision-Makers: ‘Making significant changes (‘prescribed 
alterations’) to maintained schools January 2023’ which are attached as Appendix 2 
and Appendix 3.  In addition, copies of the statutory proposal were sent to the required 
interested parties set out in the above DfE guidance within one week of the publication 
as follows: 

 
a. The Secretary of State via 

schoolorganisation.notifications@education.gov.uk (in relation to proposed 
school closures) 

b. The Governing Bodies of the schools proposed for closure and those named 
in the statutory proposal in relation to prescribed alterations.  In addition, the 
Governing Bodies of all other schools and academies in the Berwick 
Partnership received a copy. 

c. The Newcastle Diocesan Education Board (NDEB) 
d. The Roman Catholic Diocese of Hexham and Newcastle 

 
6. The publication of the statutory proposal opened a four-week period of formal statutory 

consultation that closed at midnight on 8 June 2023 in line with the statutory 
requirements. During that time all interested parties were invited t
[...]
r delegated authority is being requested for the Cabinet Member for 
Children’s Services and the Executive Director of Children, Young People and 
Education to approve the award of contract to the preferred contractor following a 
procurement process. 
 
Cabinet are also asked to approve £250k in order to develop an Outline Business Case 
for investment in Berwick Academy noting that the outcomes will be reported back to 
cabinet at a later date. Cabinet should note that the decision to invest in the 
refurbishment/rebuilding (extent of combination of either to be clarified as part of OBC) 
of Berwick Academy is not predicated on these reorganisation proposals; Cabinet had 
already approved investment in the Medium Term Plan and consultation on 
reorganisation was undertaken in order to provide comfort that such investment was 
being made in a sustainable and viable school system for the long-term. 
 
Cabinet should also note that officers are in discussions with DfE with regard to a 
contribution from the department towards the capital costs of refurbishment/rebuilding 
of Berwick Academy. These discussions/negotiations will for part of the development of 
the OBC and therefore it is unlikely to be confirmed within the current financial year. 

 
43. Schools Causing Concern 
 

No schools or academies within the Berwick Partnership are defined as ‘Schools 
Causing Concern’ within the meaning of Section 44 of the Education Act 2005.   
 
While two first schools are currently graded Requires Improvement, one is making 
good progress towards ‘Good’ or better while the other is a relatively new judgement. 
Berwick Academy was inspected by Ofsted in November 2021 and judged to be an 
improving school, moving from Inadequate to Requires Improvement. These schools 
would need to extend their age ranges as part of the overall proposed reorganisation of 
the Berwick Partnership to a 2-tier (primary/secondary) structure should it be approved. 

  

Page 45



 
44. Rural Sch
[...]
lso be a public statement of intent, acknowledging the 
widespread and growing concern about the state of nature in the UK. 
 
C. Horncastle/D. Feige - 0777 429 5253 
 

11 July 2023 

  

Outcomes of Statutory Consultation regarding School 
Reorganisation in the Berwick Partnership 
This report sets out an analysis of the representations and responses 
received from interested parties and stakeholders during the four-week 
statutory consultation, which commenced on 11 May and closed on 8 
June 2023, in relation to proposals for schools in the Berwick Partnership. 
Cabinet is asked to make a final decision on whether or not to approve 
the proposals, including school closures, set out in the statutory proposal. 
At the same time, Cabinet is requested to make a final decision on 
whether or not to approve the non-statutory proposals relating to the 
voluntary schools within the Berwick Partnership as set out in the Report 
of the Executive Director of Adult Social Care and Children’s Services, 
Berwick Partnership Organisation – 9th May 2023. In making its final 
decision, Cabinet are advised to consider the decision of the DfE’s 
Regional Director of Education for the North East with respect to 
proposed changes to St Cuthbert’s Catholic First School and Berwick 
Academy. 
 
G. Renner Thompson/S. Aviston - (01670) 622281 
 

20 July 2023 
FACS 18 July 2023 

  

Leisure Programme Update 
To update Cabinet with progress on the Leisure programme 
 
J. Watson/M. Donnelly 07517 553463 
 

12 December 2023 

  

Leisure Programme Update 
To update Cabinet with progress on the Leisure programme 
 
J. Watson/M. Donnelly 07517 553463 

9 April 2024 

 

Page 233



 

 

Page 234



29 June 2023 - CA 

 
 
 
 

 
Northumberland County Council 

 
Family and Children’s Services Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

 
Work Programme and Monitoring Report 2023 - 2024 

 
 
 
 
 

Chris Angus, Scrutiny Officer 
01670 622604 - Chris.Angus@Northumberland.gov.uk 
 

 
 

  

P
age 235


[...]
sought. The views of FACS 
will be reported to Cabinet 
 

P
age 239



29 June 2023 - CA 

7 March 2024 

 Director of Education Annual Report: Key 
Educational Outcomes (2022-2023 Academic 
Year) 

Annual report on the key educational outcomes of the previous 
academic year. The Committee will be asked to identify any 
further areas for scrutiny.    

4 April 2024 

   

25 April 2024 

   

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 240



29 June 2023 - CA 

Northumberland County Council 
Family and Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee Monitoring Report 2023-2024 

Ref Date Report Decision Outcome 

1 1 June 2023 Annual Report of 
the Principle Social 
Worker 

RESOLVED that the contents of the report and 
work completed over the year be acknowledged 
and the priorities identified be 
agreed.  Information was requested to be 
included in next year’s report on the progress in 
raising the profile of becoming a social worker 
within schools and how the sector could be more 
welcoming for men.  

No further action. 

2 1 June 2023 Home to School 
Transport Review 
 

RESOLVED that the information be noted.   An update on the implementation to be 
given to FACS at a future date. 

 

P
age 241



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	Non participation in case of disclosable pecuniary interest
	Disclosure of Other Registerable Interests
	Disclosure of Non-Registerable Interests

	2 MINUTES
	4 CABINET REPORT - OUTCOMES OF STATUTORY CONSULTATION ON PROPOSALS FOR THE BERWICK PARTNERSHIP
	5 REPORTS OF THE SCRUTINY OFFICER
	04a FACS Work Programme 2023 - 2024






Minutes of the meeting


 

Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Family and Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Tuesday, 18 July 2023 1 

NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

FAMILY AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 
At the meeting of the Family and Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held in the Council Chamber - County Hall on Tuesday, 18 July 2023 at 10.00 
am. 
 

PRESENT 
 

W Daley (Chair) (in the Chair) 
 
 

COUNCILLORS 
 

C Ball R Dodd 
S Fairless-Aitken M Swinburn 
T Thorne  

 
CHURCH REPRESENTATIVES 

 
A Hodgson D Lennox 

 
 

TEACHER UNION REPRESENTATIVES 
 

J Sanderson  
 

OFFICERS 
 

C Angus Scrutiny Officer 
S Aviston Head of School Organisation and Resources 
S Gerrard Director of Law and Governance/Monitoring 

Officer 
A Kingham Executive Director - Children, Young People 

and Education 
L Little Senior Democratic Services Officer 
D Street Director of Education, SEND and Skills 
 

ALSO PRESENT 
 

G Renner-Thompson Cabinet Member 
 

 
Around 5 members of the press and public were present. 
  
8 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies had been received from Councillors Seymour, Waddell and Watson.  
  
  



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Family and Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Tuesday, 18 July 2023  2 

9 MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Family and Children’s Services Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on Thursday 1 June 2023, as circulated, be agreed and 
signed by the Chair as a true record. 
  
  

10 CABINET REPORT - OUTCOMES OF STATUTORY CONSULTATION ON 
PROPOSALS FOR THE BERWICK PARTNERSHIP 
 
The Cabinet report set out an analysis of the representations and responses 
received from interested parties and stakeholders during the four-week statutory 
consultation, which commenced on 11 May and closed on 8 June 2023, in 
relation to proposals for schools in the Berwick Partnership.   
  
Cabinet was being asked to make a final decision on whether or not to approve 
the proposals, including school closures, set out in the statutory proposal. At the 
same time, Cabinet was being requested to make a final decision on whether or 
not to approve the non-statutory proposals relating to the voluntary schools within 
the Berwick Partnership.  The decision of the DfE’s Advisory Board in relation to 
the proposed changes to St Cuthbert’s Catholic First School and Berwick 
Academy, which formed an integral part of the overall proposed reorganisation, 
was also to be noted by Cabinet.  
  
S Aviston, Head of School Organisation and Resources provided a 
comprehensive and detailed introduction to the report advising that the 
background papers for the report were available on the Council’s website as part 
of the Cabinet papers.   The Chair advised that as Cannon P Rickeard, the 
representative of the Church of England Diocese, had been unable to attend the 
meeting in person he had joined virtually and whilst he would be unable to take 
part in any vote he could however comment or ask questions on the report. 
  
In response to questions from Members of the Committee the following 
information was noted:- 
  

       Assurance was provided that the ethos and standards of the good and 
outstanding schools which were to close would be preserved and carried 
through to the new systems.  The Local Authority had been working with 
Headteachers regarding the staffing protocol with consultation undertaken 
on the new staffing structure so that good and outstanding teaching staff 
were not lost.  Protecting the ongoing employment of existing staff was 
paramount and fundamental in order to manage the transition and provide 
continuity for pupils.  In view of the low participation process by residents, 
schools with support from the Local Authority would provide reassurance to 
parents on such issues as pastoral care for pupils.  The Headteachers 
were all in support of the changes to the partnership and wished to ensure 
that the transition was as smooth as possible for all involved. 

       The Local Authority with the agreement of Schools Forum had set a 
contingency budget through the DSG to support some of the additional 
pastoral staff that would be required and any personal development 
identified as part of the training needs analysis. 

       If agreed by Cabinet, an Implementation Group would be set up, which 



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Family and Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Tuesday, 18 July 2023  3 

would be chaired by S Aviston, and would bring all together to ensure that 
wrap around support was in place to support the transition.  The School 
Improvement team would provide continuous monitoring ensuring 
standards were maintained and changes were in the best interests of all 
the young people within the partnerships, and close working would 
continue with Berwick Academy to continue the trajectory of improvements. 
The possible need for additional resources for School Improvement as 
highlighted by Members would be fed back to Cabinet. 

       It was clarified that the need for improvements in facilities at St Cuthbert’s 
had not been raised by the school itself and had only been raised by the 
Diocese.  There was some flexibility in relation to funds and further 
consultation and assessments would need to be undertaken. 

       The School Organisation Plan which was produced on an annual basis 
took into account house building along with birth rates and these had been 
built into predictions for the partnership.  A review of data was underway 
and figures would be submitted to the Department for Education within the 
next few weeks.   

       In relation to the social value guarantees that could be included in the 
procurement process, including apprenticeships, it was advised that any 
contract awarded by the Council had social value conditions embedded, 
and any tendered work carried out would be no different. Officers provided 
their assurance that contractors would be held accountable for fulfilling 
these requirements. 

       Assurance was provided that there would be no loss of playing fields or 
play provision and if Cabinet approved the proposals, as part of the 
business case for Berwick Academy there may be an element of 
enhancement.   

       It was clarified that all school buildings currently met the DfE standards for 
air quality and ventilation and this would continue going forward. 

  
Members in recognising the huge amount of work that had been undertaken in 
getting to this position thanked Officers and welcomed the investment into 
education within the Berwick Partnership.  Headteachers and Governing Bodies 
were also thanked for their work in supporting the process and the number of 
challenges during such a large number of consultations was recognised.  
  
A vote was taken and it was unanimously:- 
  
RESOLVED that Cabinet be advised that the recommendations outlined in the 
report were supported by this Committee 
  

11 REPORTS OF THE SCRUTINY OFFICER 
 
C Angus, Scrutiny Officer advised that following the Scrutiny Review and 
revisions to the Constitution that the Cabinet Forward Plan and Scrutiny Work 
Programmes would now be presented together.  The Forward Plan would now 
reflect decisions that had already been taken to allow monitoring of those 
decisions to be undertaken by scrutiny.  It would also allow future items to be 
viewed further in advance in order to allow scrutiny to have some influence on 
decisions when required.  
  
 



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Family and Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Tuesday, 18 July 2023  4 

The first meeting of the SEND Task and Finish Working Group would take place 
after this meeting and the date of the next meeting was noted as Thursday 7 
September 2023. 
  
 

 

 

 CHAIR…………………………………….. 
 

        DATE………………………………………. 


